



Request information about the police

Date: **24 August 2020**

Time: **22:53**

This form has been sent to the Metropolitan Police via the Single Online Home reporting service.

FOI-8054-20-0100-000

Your request

Your request

Does the London police recognize as evidence a forensic gait analysis in the investigation of crimes? Does any methodology exist of forensic gait analysis? Is any experts (with legal status) of forensic gait analysis has cooperation with London police about crimes investigation? If forensic gait analysis exists as methodology, can it be used as only one evidence? Or it can be used only with other evidence?

We normally provide information by email as a PDF. If you need a different format, please give details below
PDF will be ok.

Your details

Title

Mr

First name

Dmytro

Surname

Kruhovyi

Email address

d.s.kruhovyi@gmail.com

Phone number

+380675750775

Postcode

not given

Your recent submission

1 повідомлення

no-reply@service.police.uk <no-reply@service.police.uk>
Кому: d.s.kruhovyi@gmail.com

25 серпня 2020 р. о 00:53

Thank you for completing the form, your reference is: FOI-8054-20-0100-000.

We aim to respond to requests within 20-working days. If we're not able to respond within that time we'll let you know.

If you haven't heard from us, either to answer your request or to let you know it's been delayed, please do wait for the 20 working days to pass before contacting us.

This helps us to keep the service running as efficiently as possible.

We'll answer your request by email unless you've asked us to use another means or if the information you've asked for needs to be shared with you in another format.

If you need to contact us about your request, please use the reference number included in this email.

We understand how distressing being affected by crime or anti-social behaviour can be and we are committed to bringing offenders to justice and ensuring that victims of crime receive the support they need from us and from others.

We have lots of crime advice [here](#) which you may also find useful.

Consider our environment - please do not print this email unless absolutely necessary.

NOTICE - This email and any attachments may be confidential, subject to copyright and/or legal privilege and are intended solely for the use of the intended recipient. If you have received this email in error, please notify the sender and delete it from your system. To avoid incurring legal liabilities, you must not distribute or copy the information in this email without the permission of the sender. MPS communication systems are monitored to the extent permitted by law. Consequently, any email and/or attachments may be read by monitoring staff. Only specified personnel are authorised to conclude any binding agreement on behalf of the MPS by email. The MPS accepts no responsibility for unauthorised agreements reached with other employees or agents. The security of this email and any attachments cannot be guaranteed. Email messages are routinely scanned but malicious software infection and corruption of content can still occur during transmission over the Internet. Any views or opinions expressed in this communication are solely those of the author and do not necessarily represent those of the Metropolitan Police Service (MPS).

Find us at:

Facebook: [Facebook.com/metpoliceuk](https://www.facebook.com/metpoliceuk)

Twitter: [@metpoliceuk](https://twitter.com/metpoliceuk)



Дмитро Круговий <d.s.kruhovyi@gmail.com>

MPS FOIA Response Request Reference No: 01/FOI/20/015819

1 повідомлення

Deborah.Solomon@met.police.uk <Deborah.Solomon@met.police.uk>
Кому: d.s.kruhovyi@gmail.com

22 вересня 2020 р. о 16:36

Dear Mr Kruhovyi


Freedom of Information Request Reference No: 01/FOI/20/015819

Please see the attached in respect of your Freedom of Information request referenced above.

Yours sincerely

Deborah Solomon
Information Manager

NOTICE - This email and any attachments are solely for the intended recipient and may be confidential. If you have received this email in error, please notify the sender and delete it from your system. Do not use, copy or disclose the information contained in this email or in any attachment without the permission of the sender. Metropolitan Police Service (MPS) communication systems are monitored to the extent permitted by law and any email and/or attachments may be read by monitoring staff. Only specified personnel are authorised to conclude binding agreements on behalf of the MPS by email and no responsibility is accepted for unauthorised agreements reached with other personnel. While reasonable precautions have been taken to ensure no viruses are present in this email, its security and that of any attachments cannot be guaranteed.

 **NEW IRU (FOI) - FULL DISCLOSURE_01-FOI-20-015819.DOCX**
61K



Information Rights Unit
PO Box 313
Sidcup
DA15 0HH

Email: foi@met.police.uk

www.met.police.uk

Our ref: 01/FOI/20/015819

22/09/2020

Dear Mr Kruhovyi

Freedom of Information Request Reference No: 01/FOI/20/015819

I write in connection with your request for information which was received by the Metropolitan Police Service (MPS) on 24/08/2020. I note you seek access to the following information:

- “1. Does the London police recognize as evidence a forensic gait analysis in the investigation of crimes?
2. Does any methodology exist of forensic gait analysis?
3. Is any experts (with legal status) of forensic gait analysis has cooperation with London police about crimes investigation?
4. If forensic gait analysis exists as methodology, can it be used as only one evidence? Or it can be used only with other evidence?”**

SEARCHES TO LOCATE INFORMATION

To locate the information relevant to your request searches were conducted by Forensic Services. The searches located information relevant to your request.

DECISION

I have today decided to disclose the located information to you in full.

Please find below information pursuant to your request above.

1. Does the London police recognize as evidence a forensic gait analysis in the investigation of crimes?

Yes, forensic gait analysis is recognised as opinion evidence in the investigation of crimes. It is used as supportive evidence only and is a useful exclusion tool.

2. Does any methodology exist of forensic gait analysis?

A defined methodology does not exist. The expertise is subjective in nature, based on extensive study and experience. In addition, practitioners are bound by the Forensic Regulators Codes of Practice, which outline the limitations of service and define responsibilities:

https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/851650/Forensic_Gait_Analysis.pdf

Our expert providers are associate members of the Chartered Society of Forensic Scientists and some are working closely with the Society to standardise methods and create universal points of reference.

Our experts are also governed by the College of Podiatry.

3. Is any experts (with legal status) of forensic gait analysis has cooperation with London police about crimes investigation?

Yes, we have a relationship with a small number of trusted providers. We diligently assess all requests with regard to proportionality, image quality, distinctiveness of gait, clothing, footwear, knowledge of temporary injury, quantity of available imagery, and other evidence types, in addition to any other particulars of a case, before discussing viability with the forensic gait analyst. In terms of "London Police", we cannot comment on City of London and the answer relates only to the MPS.

4. If forensic gait analysis exists as methodology, can it be used as only one evidence? Or it can be used only with other evidence?

Forensic Gait analysis should not be used as the only evidence type in a criminal trial. It is supportive evidence only and must be cautiously considered.

The Forensic Gait Analysis Code of Practice will help further to understand the value placed on gait within the Criminal Justice System:

https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/851650/Forensic_Gait_Analysis.pdf

Should you have any further enquiries concerning this matter, please contact me using the email address at the top of this letter, quoting the reference number for this request.

Yours sincerely

Deborah Solomon
Information Manager

In complying with their statutory duty under sections 1 and 11 of the Freedom of Information Act 2000 to release the enclosed information, the Metropolitan Police Service will not breach the Copyright, Designs and Patents Act 1988. However, the rights of the copyright owner of the enclosed information will continue to be protected by law. Applications for the copyright owner's written permission to reproduce any part of the attached information should be addressed to MPS Directorate of Legal Services, 10 Lambs Conduit Street, London, WC1N 3NR.

COMPLAINT RIGHTS

Are you unhappy with how your request has been handled or do you think the decision is incorrect?

You have the right to require the Metropolitan Police Service (MPS) to review their decision.

Prior to lodging a formal complaint you are welcome to discuss the response with the case officer who dealt with your request.

Complaint

If you are dissatisfied with the handling procedures or the decision of the MPS made under the Freedom of Information Act 2000 (the Act) regarding access to information you can lodge a complaint with the MPS to have the decision reviewed.

Complaints should be made in writing, within forty (40) working days from the date of the refusal notice, and addressed to:

FOI Complaint
Information Rights Unit
PO Box 313
Sidcup
DA15 0HH
foi@met.police.uk

In all possible circumstances the MPS will aim to respond to your complaint within 20 working days.

The Information Commissioner

After lodging a complaint with the MPS if you are still dissatisfied with the decision you may make application to the Information Commissioner for a decision on whether the request for information has been dealt with in accordance with the requirements of the Act.

For information on how to make application to the Information Commissioner please visit their website at www.ico.org.uk. Alternatively, write to or phone:

Information Commissioner's Office
Wycliffe House
Water Lane
Wilmslow
Cheshire
SK9 5AF
Phone: 0303 123 1113



**METROPOLITAN
POLICE**

Підрозділ забезпечення
права на інформацію
PO Box 313
Sidcup
DA15 0HH

Email: foi@met.police.uk

www.met.police.uk

Наш вих: 01/СДІ/20/015819

22/09/2020

Шановний пан Круговий

Запит на підставі свободи інформації за реєстраційним №: 01/FOI/20/015819

Я пишу у зв'язку з вашим запитом на інформацію, який надійшов до Служби поліції столиці (МПС) 24/08/2020. Зауважу, що ви шукаєте доступ до такої інформації:

- “1. Чи визнає лондонська поліція як доказ криміналістичний аналіз ходи при розслідуванні злочинів?**
- 2. Чи існує якась методологія криміналістичного аналізу ходи?**
- 3. Чи співпрацює з поліцією Лондона будь-який експерт (з юридичним статусом) з криміналістичного аналізу ходи під час розслідування злочинів?**
- 4. Якщо криміналістичний аналіз ходи існує як методологія, чи можна його використовувати як єдиний доказ? Чи його можна використовувати лише разом з іншими доказами?”**

ПОШУКИ ДЛЯ ВИЯВЛЕННЯ ІНФОРМАЦІЇ

Для виявлення інформації, що стосується Вашого запиту, криміналістичні служби проводили пошук. Цей пошук виявив інформацію, яка відповідає вашому запиту.

РІШЕННЯ

Я сьогодні вирішила розкрити вам виявлену інформацію в повному обсязі.

Будь ласка, знайдіть нижче інформацію, яка відповідає вашому запиту, зазначеному вище.

1. Чи визнає лондонська поліція як доказ криміналістичний аналіз ходи при розслідуванні злочинів?

Так, криміналістичний аналіз ходи визнається як доказ думкою [opinion evidence або 'доказ через висловлення думки' або 'доказ думкою' в країнах англо-саксонської правової сім'ї означає висловлення особою свого погляду на факти, свідком яких вона не була, це як правило допускається лише для осіб, що мають спеціальні знання] під час розслідування злочинів. Він використовується лише як підтримуючий доказ і є корисним інструментом виключення.

2. Чи існує якась методологія криміналістичного аналізу ходи?

Визначеної методології не існує. Експертиза має суб'єктивний характер, базується на обширних дослідженнях та досвіді. Крім того, практикуючі працівники зв'язані Кодексами практик судових експертів, які окреслюють обмеження служби та визначають обов'язки:

https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/851650/Forensic_Gait_Analysis.pdf

Наші експерти є членами Привілеального товариства судових експертів, а деякі тісно співпрацюють з Товариством для стандартизації методів та створення універсальних орієнтирів.

Нашими експертами також керує Коледж подіатрії.

3. Чи співпрацює з поліцією Лондона будь-який експерт (з юридичним статусом) судового аналізу ходи щодо розслідування злочинів?

Так, ми маємо стосунки з невеликою кількістю перевірених постачальників. Ми ретельно оцінюємо всі запити щодо пропорційності, якості зображення, відмінності ходи, одягу, взуття, знання про тимчасові травми, кількості наявних зображень та інших видів доказів, крім будь-яких інших деталей справи, перш ніж обговорювати життєздатність криміналістичний аналітик ходи. Що стосується "Лондонської поліції", ми не можемо коментувати Лондонське Сіті, і відповідь стосується лише МПС [мається на увазі, що адвокат не зовсім точно застосував термін 'Лондонська поліція', але запит адресований і відповідь надається Міською поліцією Лондона (МПС або Скотленд-Ярд), юрисдикція якої значно ширше, ніж Лондон Сіті] .

4. Якщо криміналістичний аналіз ходи існує як методологія, чи можна його використовувати єдиний доказ? Чи його можна використовувати лише разом з іншими доказами?

Судовий аналіз ходи не повинен використовуватися як єдиний тип доказів у кримінальному процесі. Це лише допоміжний доказ, і має розглядатися з великою обережністю.

Кодекс практики криміналістичного аналізу ходи допоможе далі зрозуміти цінність ходи в системі кримінального судочинства:

https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/851650/Forensic_Gait_Analysis.pdf

Якщо у вас виникнуть додаткові запитання щодо цього питання, будь ласка, зв'яжіться зі мною, скориставшись електронною адресою вгорі цього листа, вказавши номер посилання для цього запиту.

З повагою,

Дебора Соломон
Інформаційний менеджер

Дотримуючись встановленого законом обов'язку згідно з розділами 1 та 11 Закону про свободу інформації 2000 року заради оприлюднення доданої інформації, Служба поліції столиці не порушить Закон про авторські права, зразки та патенти 1988 року. Однак права власника авторських прав на додану інформацію і надалі буде охоронятися законом. Заяви на отримання письмового дозволу власника авторських прав на відтворення будь-якої частини доданої інформації слід надсилати до Дирекції юридичних служб MPS, 10 Lambs Conduit Street, Лондон, WC1N 3NR.

ПРАВА НА СКАРГУ

Ви незадоволені тим, як було оброблено ваш запит, чи вважаєте рішення неправильним?

Ви маєте право вимагати від Столичної поліції (МПС) перегляду їх рішення.

Перш ніж подавати офіційну скаргу, ви можете обговорити відповідь із керівником справи, який розглянув ваш запит.

Скарга

Якщо ви незадоволені процедурами обробки або рішенням МПС, прийнятим згідно із Законом про свободу інформації 2000 року (Закон) щодо доступу до інформації, ви можете подати скаргу до МПС для перегляду рішення.

Скарги повинні бути зроблені в письмовій формі, протягом 40 (сорока) робочих днів з дати відмови повідомлення, адресою:

FOI Complaint
Information Rights Unit
PO Box 313
Sidcup
DA15 0HH
foi@met.police.uk

За всіх можливих обставин МПС прагне відповісти на вашу скаргу протягом 20 робочих днів.

Уповноважений з питань інформації

Після подання скарги до МПС, якщо ви все ще незадоволені рішенням, можете подати заяву до уповноваженого з питань інформації щодо того, чи було розглянуто запит на інформацію відповідно до вимог Закону.

Для отримання інформації про те, як подати заяву до Уповноваженого з питань інформації, відвідайте їх веб-сайт за адресою www.ico.org.uk. Або ж напишіть або зателефонуйте:

Офіс уповноваженого з питань інформації
Wycliffe House
Water Lane
Wilmslow
Cheshire
SK9 5AF
Телефон: 0303 123 1113